some mysteries remain: stone runs are still somewhat
enigmatic). Darwin’s remarks on the behaviour of Dusicyon
australis, the Warrah or Falkland Fox, are especially
interesting, as the species became extinctin 1876. In 1833
the principal introduced species in the Falkland Islands
was cattle (still extant but largly replaced by sheep intro-
duced in 1840). Darwin comments on the ‘struggle for
existence,’ notes their abundance, and refers to the ab-
sence of ‘droughts, or injurious fleas, or ticks or bats
[vampires, as in South America], and the cattle are mag-
nificent animals and have multiplied greatly.’

Darwin also made enlightening descriptions of the
population and events during the turbulent period of his
visits. In 1833 he reported the British flag was flying, a
French survey vessel wrecked, and administrative ar-
rangements somewhat unsettled. One observation was
prophetic, although almost 150 years premature. On 30
March 1833 he wrote: ‘By the awful language of Buenos
Ayres one would suppose this great republic meant to
declare War against England!’ Notes about the settlers,
gauchos, the Port Louis murders (particularly of Matthew
Brisbane), and the despoilation of property, are of particu-
lar interest as they were made with the same accuracy as
his natural history observations. On his first meeting with
Matthew Brisbane, Darwin noted details about the South
Shetland Islands and other Antarctic archipelagos that
Brisbane had visited.

The author provides a good introduction in which he
indicates how studies of insular biology were highly
significant in the development of Darwin’s theories of the
origin of species and evolution. Although the Islas
Galapagos provided stronger evidence, the inception of
the concept may well have been in the Falkland Islands. A
description of Darwin’s methods indicates his careful
observations, strongly comparative treatment, deductive
analysis, emphasis on progress and change, refining of
ideas with further evidence, and willingness to change
opinions. Concluding sections provide a concept of the
long-term significance of Darwin’s visits and include a
comprehensive bibliography with a list of unpublished
sources. The illustrations are from Darwin’s journals and
the author’s photographs, the maps (some based on Cap-
tain Robert Fitzroy's surveys) are well provided, the
design of the book is generally acceptable, and the dust
cover removable. (R.K. Headland, Scott Polar Research
Institute, University of Cambridge, Lensfield Road, Cam-
bridge CB2 1ER.)

BRIEF REVIEWS

CROOKED PAST: THE HISTORY OF A FRON-
TIER MINING CAMP: FAIRBANKS, ALASKA.
Terrence Cole. 1991, Fairbanks: University of Alaska
Press. 163 p, softcover. ISBN 0-912006-53-6. $8.95 (US).

Originally published in 1981 as E.T. Barnette: the strange
story of the man who founded Fairbanks, this is a reprint
of the 1984 second edition rather than a new work. Cole’s
entertaining account of the life of E.T. Barnette uncovers
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much that its subject would presumably preferred to have
been left in decent obscurity. But Barnette was in many
ways not untypical of his time, a former inmate of an
Oregon penitentiary and one of many who joined the
Klondike gold rush of 1897 only to reach Dawson City too
late to stake out a worthwhile claim. Like others, Barnette
then tried Alaska — in his case the Tanana Valley rather
than Nome — where, after many vicissitudes, he proved
luckier as a tradesman than as a miner, founding a trading
post at the confluence of the Tanana and Chena rivers,
which developed into Fairbanks. Bamnette's great good
fortune occurred when he was forced to establish his
settlement here, where a major gold rush was shortly to
occur, rather than further up the Tanana as he had origi-
nally intended. This book is of more than purely local
interest, and this broader interest is undoubtedly better
expressed by the new title than by its predecessor, mislead-
ing as this title change may be for unwary librarians and
Alaskan bibliophiles.

SOVIETSTRATEGICINTERESTSINTHENORTH.
Kirsten Amundsen. 1990. London: Pinter Publishers. xii
+ 153 p, hard cover. ISBN 0-861870-18-2. £37.50.

Books of this kind are easily overtaken by events, and the
danger is increased when the subject is the former Soviet
Union. This book evidently went to press in 1989, and
there is therefore no mention of the dissolution of the
Communist Party of the Soviet Union nor of the similar
fate of the Warsaw Pact, to name just two events of
fundamental importance to Dr Amundsen’s thesis. A main
strand in her argument is that the Soviet Union (in 1989 she
could not call it anything else) could well be continuing to
plot an assault on Scandinavia, something that nation is
known to have done in World War II. Not many, I reckon,
will be inclined to follow the author this far. But she
adduces some interesting figures on such topics as the
recent frequency of accidents involving submarines in the
Baltic, and the book’s main value, one could argue, is in
bringing together this sort of information.

A few quibbles: ‘the north’ in the title would more
accurately be ‘Fennoscandia and the Kola Peninsula’:
there is no discussion here on the Pacific sector, the central
Arctic Basin, or even Greenland. Nor is it correct to say
(page 19) that ‘the Murmansk Fjord can be kept open
throughout the year only with the aid of icebreakers.” Dr
Amundsen writes clearly and economically, her documen-
tationisexemplary, and one can only feel sympathy for her
— and her series editor — for appearing to lose out in this
lottery of a subject.

ARCTIC EXPLORATION & INTERNATIONAL
RELATIONS 1900-1932. Nancy Fogelson. 1992.
Fairbanks: University of Alaska Press. xiv + 221 p,
illustrated, soft cover. ISBN 0-912006-61-7. $15.00
(US).

On the surface, this book promises to be an important
work, linking Arctic exploration and international rela-
tions in the first third of the twentieth century. The effect
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of the Russian Revolution on the development of the
Siberian Arctic and the Northern Sea Route; the hopes of
Fridtjof Nansen that his accomplishments in the field of
exploration could help gain international recognition for
the newly established Norway; the dispute between Nor-
way and Denmark over sovereignty in East Greenland; and
the settlement of the Svalbard problem by the Spitsbergen
Treaty of 1920 are all issues of major importance to both
the Arctic and international relations. However, the title
and jacket copy lead the reader to expect rather more than
the book ultimately offers. In what is basically a parochial
effort limited to exploration originating in the United
Statesand Canada, these and many other of the main issues
relating the Arctic to international relations are never
seriously considered.

What the book turns out to be is an overview of early
twentieth-century North American exploration withaheavy
emphasis on the development of aviation. Indeed, other
than the development of aircraft, and a particular emphasis
on Aeroarctic, the book rarely makes inroads into major
topics of either exploration or, as it claims, ‘how flags
followed the footsteps of the explorers.” There is neither
a serious discussion of the role of exploration in early-
century imperialist or expansionist policy, nor in-depth
explanations of the implications of polar exploration to
other issues relating to international relations, such as
geopolitics, science, or popular culture.

The book also contains alarge number of factual errors
of averybasic nature. One example will suffice: ‘In 1879,
the Jeannette...was crushed in the ice off the shore of
Herald Island as he [De Long] attempted to duplicate
Fridtjof Nansen’s historic drift through the polar ice pack
in the Fram in 1878’ (page 17). In fact, Jeannette was
crushedinthe ice in 1881 near Ostrov Bennetta, more than
1000 km from Ostrov Geral’d. Nansen had not yet gone to
the far north, his crossing of Greenland being seven years
in the future, and the drift of Fram was not to begin until
1893. And the mission of Jeannette, an expedition fi-
nanced by James Gordon Bennettof The New York Herald,
was not a polar drift but rather, first, to give help to Adolf
Erik Nordenski6ld (who didn’t need it), and, second, to
attempt to reach the North Pole.

Finally, the contributions this book does make—such
asitsemphasis on aircraft in the Arctic—would have been
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greatly enhanced if it had received a title representative of
the issues it actually addresses.

SNOW, ICE AND COLD. Bernard Stonchouse. 1992,
London: Cloverleaf (Evans Brothers Limited). 45 p,
illustrated, hard cover. ISBN 0-237-512122. £8.50.

This is one six childrens’ books in the series Repairing the
Damage thatlooks at natural and man-made disasters such
as famine, earthquakes, and pollution. The book is well-
illustrated with colour photographs, diagrams, and maps,
and the text is informative and divided into short sections
that may be consulted independently as a reference work
for school projects. The book gives concise descriptions
of a number of polar accidents and disasters, ranging in
time from the decline of the Greenland Viking settlements
due to deteriorating climatic conditions, to the collision of
Maksim Gor’ kiy with ice floes in 1989. Other events that
are covered include an examination of the factors that
contributed to the deaths of Scott and his party, and the
sinking of Titanic in 1912. But the book is not merely
anecdotal. Also included is information on avalanches,
hailstorms, blizzards, and other polar conditions, as well as
the basics of cold adaptation in humans and the technical
advances that have been made by indigenous peoples,
scientists, and explorers to exploit the resources of the
polarregions. Thebookisappropriate forchildrenaged 10
and older.
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AN ANNOTATED AND ILLUSTRATED LIST OF
THE TYPES OF MOLLUSCA DESCRIBED BY
H.P.C.MOLLER FROM WEST GREENLAND. Tom
Schigtte and Anders Warén, 1992. Meddelelser om
Grenland Bioscience 35. 34 p, illustrated, soft cover.
ISBN 87-503-9971-3.

EINFUHRUNG IN DIE QUARTARGEOLOGIE.
Albert Schreiner. 1992. Stuttgart: E. Schweizerbart‘sche
Verlagsbuchhandlung. xii + 257 p, illustrated, soft cover.
ISBN 3-510-65152-9.

SAMISK BOSATTNING I GALLIVARE 1550-1750.
Peter Skold. 1992. Umed: Center for Arktisk
Kulturforskning, Ume Universitet (Rapport 22). v + 187
p, soft cover.
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